CITY OF SUGAR HILL

AN ORDINANCE 2039 ENVISION100 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Sugar Hill has completed the state-required 20-year comprehensive plan update; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sugar Hill's "ENVISION100 Comprehensive Plan" document is the embodiment of comprehensive data analysis, extensive community engagement, candid reflection, and the aspirations of the Sugar Hill community; and

WHEREAS, these documents were prepared according to the standards and procedures for local comprehensive planning effective October 1, 2018, as established by the Georgia Planning Act of 1989; and

WHEREAS, a third and final public hearing was held on February 12, 2024, following extensive public engagement ranging from our public schools, faith community, and civic organizations, to open houses, roundtable discussions, pop-up engagement activities and online surveys; and

WHEREAS, the ENVISION100 Comprehensive Plan was prepared following an extensive public engagement program which went beyond the minimum standards set by the Department of Community Affairs; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of Sugar Hill have worked extensively with city staff to prepare the ENVISION100 Comprehensive Plan to ensure that it accurately represents the needs and aspirations of community residents; and

WHEREAS, the ENVISION100 Comprehensive Plan has been reviewed for compliance with the state's minimum planning standards and approved for adoption by the Georgia Department of Community Affairs.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED that the Mayor and City Council of the City of Sugar Hill does hereby adopt the ENVISION100 Comprehensive Plan.

IT IS SO ORDAINED, this day of	, 2024.
Those voting in favor:	Those voting in opposition:
Mayor Pro Tem Alvin Hicks	Mayor Pro Tem Alvin Hicks
Council Member Joshua Page	Council Member Joshua Page
Council Member Gary Pirkle	Council Member Gary Pirkle
Council Member Meg Avery	Council Member Meg Avery
Council Member Taylor Anderson	Council Member Taylor Anderson
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
Submitted to Mayor://	
Approved by Mayor, this day of	2024.
Brandon Hembree, Mayor	_